PUBLIC LAW BOARD Hi0. 1844

AWARD XO. 19

CASE NO. 11

PARTIES TO THE DIS T

Brotherhood oi Malntenace of Way Employees
and

Chicago and North Western Transportation Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

"Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The Agreement was violated when the work of constructing
approximately 8300 feet of track and installing five (5)
switches near Walnut Grove, Minnesota was assigned to
outside forces (System ¥File 81-24-59).

(2) The claim presented by General Chairman S$.C. Zimmerman on
August 1, 1975 to Division Manager D.B. Carlisle is allowable
as presented because said clalm was not disallowed by
Division Manager Carlisle in accordance with Rule 21.

(3) Poreman Ivan Johnson, Machine Operator Gordon Vik and Trackmen
Marvin Drake and K.R. Struss be allowed pay at thelr respective
rates of pay for an equal proportionate share of the total
number of man hours expended by outside forces in the perform—
ance of this work because of the violations referred to
within (1) and/or (2) above."

OPINION OF BOARD:

Claimants in this case are the regularly assigned foreman and members
of a section gang assigned to a territory encompassing Walnut Grove, Minnesota,
whare the Continental Grain Company operates a large grain elevator. 1In July
1974 Carrier entered into an Agreement with Continental relative to the buildiag
of an industry track near the elevator. That Agreement provided inter alia for

the construction of trackage part of which was situated on Cuarrier's right-of-way
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and part on Continental property. Construction commenced in late summer of
1975 utilizing outside contractors' forces. Thereafter, uunder datc of August.l,
1975, the Organization's General Chairman filed the following claim letter
with Carrier's Division Manager D. B. Carlisle:
"Dear Mr. Carlisle:

"It has been brought to my attention that a contractor, Railroad
Service In¢., of Lakeville, Minnesota is constructing approzi-
nately 8,300 feet of track plus five (5) switches in addition
to the main line switch at the Continental Grain Elevator
located one (1) mile east of Walnut Grove, Minnesota. ‘ihe grading
for this trackage was done by Gilb Coastructioun Coumpany, Walnut
Gove, Minnesota and they in turn sub-let the gravel hauling Lo
Rodell Construction Company, Westhrook, Minnesota.

"The Transportation Company violated Rule 1 - Scope - of the
Agreement, effective date of August 1, 1974.

Citing Rule 1 - Scope (b) first and third paragraphs -

‘Employes included within the scope of this Agreement in
the Maintenance of Way and Structures Department shall
perform all work in connection with the counstruction,
maintenance, repair and dismantling of tracks, structures
and other facilities used in the operation of the Company
in the performance of common carrier service on the
operating property. This paragraph does not pertain to
the abandonment of lines authorized by the Interstate
Commerce Commission.

In the event the Company plans to contract out work beccause

of onc of the criteria described herein, it shall notify the
General Chairman of the Brotherhood in writing as far in
advance of the date of the contracting tansaction as is
practicable and in any event not less than fifteen (15) days
prior thereto, except in "emergency time requirements" cases.
If the General Chairman, or his representative, requests a
meeting to discuss matters relating to the said contracting
transaction, the designated representative of the Company
shall promptly meet with him for that purposc. The Comrpany
and the Brotherhood representatives shall pake a good faith
attempt to recach an understaunding concerning said contracting,
but if no understanding is reached the Companv may ncevervtheless
proceed with said contracting and the Brotherhood may file and
progress claims in conuection therewith.'
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me of its intontion to ceontract this work, therciore, violating
Rule 1 - Scope poracraph thoee (3).

GCordon Vik, ‘licnin Jperator, i
1 am asitiog thor eaca clatoant e llowed pay at hin respective
et al nusber

1" ; Py o . 3 vy i o
I am hereby tidic a clair in bhehatf op Messrs, Ivan Johoeson, Foreman,
i

¢oand ELRL Struss, [racknen.

straicht time @ oo for an cgul pros o lionate ahoare of o

of manhours consumod by the contractors’ forces in poriorain, this WOTE .
"pPlease advise what pay pericd the aforcrentioned nen will Lo corpensated.

Yonurs trubv,
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Ceneral Chaian

It is undispoted thoet Caclisle never did reo; ad to the olais better and

therefors on October 15, 1975 the Gonoral Chairean cldroesaed Carrier's Director

of Labor Relations (Non-operating) sceking payment of the claim on the basis of
Rule 21, the time limirs on claim rule as well as on the merits:

“Pear Mr. Fremon:

"On August 1, 1975, 1 wrote to Division Manager D.b. Carlisle filing
a claim for Messre. Ivan Johnson, Forewan (SSA 4069-50-80634), CGordon
Vik, Machine Operator (SSA 473-20-0325), Marvin Drake (SSA 468-206-
4439) and K.R. Struss, Trackeow (SSA 477-60-7191) asking that the
aforementicied claimants be allewed pay at their respective straight
time rate {0 an canal proportionate share of the total nurber of man
hours consurs-d by the contractor's forces in perforeing the
construction of approximitely §,300 feet of track, plus five (5)
switches in cddition to the main line switches at the Continentat
Grain Flevator Jocated one (1) eile cast of Walnut Crove, Mimesota.
Railrecad Scryvice iuc. of Lakeville, Minucsota was contracted to
perform above mentioned work. ihe crading for the trachage was done
by Gilt Construction Company, Walnut Grove, Minnesota and they in
turn sub-let the gravel bhauling to Rodell Construction Conmpany,
Vestbroor, Minnesota,

1

“The Trancoact ation Company violated Rule 1 - Scope of thae Asveosond
' ) :
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ffvin e rne Ceneral Coatrraa of the contiic Uing.
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but by the defanlt srovisicns ot the ol gl and prievince rule
i 38
RUI‘D 21 which o 1[1s.ile stipulaton 5 V»El()!l‘!(z den el ala E}S,’
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disallowed, the Corparey shad b, witicia o0 (950) daves {roo thoe

date same Is tilod, notity whoover el the claim fooowriting o
toe reason for o0 b oo T nor oo o ified the oleim or
cricvance shall o sliowed o presenteds e elaie being presented
to Bivicion Moo DB Corlicte wichie the time Hinit provided

i Role 21 was ool sworea.

"The claim should be allowed as preosentod bascd on the merivs of

the case and on (e bhaais of Jefault.
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Lavdse auvdlse.

Very truly ~oare,
[0S C Ay oanoom

Conerrae]l Chcdran

undor date of Decenher 10, 1975, Carrvier's highest appellate officer

the clain on the merits while conceding a time limit violation as

"Dear Mr. Zinmeroan:

YPlease refer to your letter of Ociober 15, 1975 appeatiang claim of
Foremaun Tvan Johuson, Machioe Operator Cordon Vik, Trackmen Marvin
Drake and K.R. Str.ouss, Centrol bivision, account contractors'
forces constructing approxi:ately 8300 feet of track for the
Continental Crain Elevator, Walnut Grove, Minnesota.

"The contention von have mode in the instant case that this is
Transportation Coppany maintenance of way work contractod in
violation of e¢xiwting agrecreats Is cerroneoas.  This is a con-
tention similar te that made in a nuwbery of previous cases of
track construction by outside contractors for grain compantes.

"In the instant caue a portion of the trackage involved was con-
structoed by the inlastries' contractor on railroad ITand and
right~of-way, Jeanod to the industry uvider an agreemoent dated
July 29, 1974, Cepv of this aoreemond tepother with cap showing,

i

aid tracige b otved ds oincluscd fnoenr rite and will be availabie

te you daring conrovence discussion. Tie fodoastry ferninta d the
matericl ter the turaout, however, the oooia line toayaoot was
constructed anxd Jnstalled by Trancportaticn Company 1orces.,
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on its merit for the penalty clain appeaico fa your feticr ol

October 15, 1975. Vvailing support, the pencotry claim is declined
in its eantirety.

¥
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Trnsolar as concerns the failure of the Ooaro ] Divicion Lo reply
to yvour clalm letter of August 1, 1975 to Jir. Db, Carlisle, we
! placed

arve advised the Ceontral Division file in v CoTe was il

5
during the movement of [iles into the new Loilbding at HMason Citv.

S
Your letter of Aurust 1, 1975 wos wisslaood 2ol consequently w
not responded to. It is ruquested wve discuss this phase of Lhe

claim in our next conicvrence discussion.

/s/ W J Freron

[ ROEM

Dircoetov oif fabor koelae
(Non-aperating)”

1
1

The foregoing establizhes the factual parameter . of this cone. At
the Board hearing the partics stipulated that despite extended efforts to
reach a settlement on the time limits aspect of the case, they werc unable to
do so. For its part the Organization cited a substantial body of authority to
support payment of the claim as presented because of the Rule 21 time linits
violation. The Organization also contended arguendo that the claim should be
sustained on its merits. Carrvier did not deny that Carlisle had failed
entirely to deny the claim within the sixty-day tine limit but asserted n
two-fold defense as follows: (1) the claim letter had become misplaced during
the movement of office files and (2) even though not timely denied, the olain
itself wvas fatally defective because "too vague and indefinite." Finally

Carrier argued that the clainm was without support cither in fact or in the

Agrecuent.
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We have IJVidwed thoe record carefully as well os the authorities ociteld
by both parties and conclude that Rule 21 mandates a sustaining award with
no need to consider the merits of the claim. Rule 21 is clear and unambijpuous
on its face and except for that class of claims governed by NDC Decision YNo. 16
and our r=2cent Award No. 5, Case No. 17 it has been construed strictly. Ve
can find no basis in the record before us to depart from the firmly established
line of precedent enforcing the time limit on claims rule by requiring payment
as presented of those claims not properly denied within sixty days from date of
filing. See Awards 12233, 15788, 16000, 16001, 16559, 17085, and 20900 et al.
Carrier's assertions of vagueness and ambiguity in the instant claim are raised
d2 novo at the Board level and would fail for that reason even if we could look
beyond the timeliness question to entertain the merits of this dispute. We
resist the invitation to speculate that enforcement of the award required by
Rule 21 might prove difficult. To the extent that' Award No. 15631 excuses an

outright failure to deny a claim on such grounds it flies in the face of the

better reasoned cases. Should a problem of computation of damages arise the’

services of this Board are available in an interpretation proceeding and of
course other forums are available for enforcement proceedings. Given the clear
language of Rule 21, the remedy mandated by the Agreement is an order that the

claim be paid as presented on August 1, 1975.

FINDINGS:
Public Law Board No. 1844, upon the whole record and all of the evidence,

finds and holds as follows:

1. That the Carrier and Employee involved in this dispute are, respectively,

Carrier and Employee within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act;
2. that the Board has jurisdiction over the dispute involved hereing

and

3. that the Agrecment was violated.



AUARD
Pursuant to the requirements of Rule 21 the
clain datel Nugust 1, 1975 ds allowed o
presented, but this shall not be cousidered
as a precedent or walver of the contentions
of the Cowmpany as to other similar claiwms or
grievances.

Carrier is directsad to comply with this Award within 30 days of issuanca.
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Dana E. Eischen, Charirrgn
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0. M. Berge, Effiplovee Member R. . Schmicge, Carfier Member

Dated: EJL“L)‘Q\ (7 h




